

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

IN RE: 3M COMBAT ARMS
EARPLUG PRODUCTS
LIABILITY LITIGATION

Case No. 3:19-md-2885

This Document Relates to All Cases

Judge M. Casey Rodgers
Magistrate Judge Gary R. Jones

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
GOVERNMENT CONTRACTOR DEFENSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
Aearo and ISL Designed the CAEv2	2
Aearo Failed to Test and Warn About the CAEv2.....	4
Aearo Concealed the CAEv2’s Dangers When Contracting with the Military	6
3M Discontinued the CAEv2 and Settled Similar Claims with the Government ...	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Government Contractor Defense Is a Limited Preemption Doctrine	9
II. The Defense Is Irrelevant to the Vast Majority of Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	10
III. The Defense Is Inapplicable to Plaintiffs’ Design and Warning Claims	11
A. Defendants did not design the CAEv2 exclusively for the military.....	11
1. There is no uniquely federal interest.....	12
2. There is no significant conflict	14
B. Defendants did not enter into a federal procurement contract for the design and development of the CAEv2.....	15
1. There is no design contract for the CAEv2.....	15
2. The MPID solicited the CAEv2 as a stock product	17

IV. The Defense Does Not Preempt Plaintiffs’ Design-Defect Claims Because Defendants Cannot Satisfy All Three <i>Boyle</i> Conditions.....	18
A. The military did not approve reasonably precise specifications	18
1. There are no specifications for the CAEv2.....	19
2. The purported specifications are not reasonably precise	20
3. The military did not approve the design features at issue	22
B. The CAEv2 did not conform to any purported specifications	25
C. Defendants withheld their internal knowledge of the CAEv2’s defects, dangers, and potential consequences from the military	27
1. Defendants cannot show they shared the Flange Report or Test 213015 with the military	29
2. Ohlin’s testimony, the Army’s Law Enforcement Report, and <i>Touhy</i> discovery each prove Defendants withheld information	32
3. Defendants engaged in the very conduct that <i>Boyle</i> forbids.....	34
V. The Defense Does Not Preempt Plaintiffs’ Failure-to-Warn Claims Because Defendants Cannot Show a Procurement Contract Prohibited a Warning	36
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amtreco, Inc. v. O.H. Materials, Inc.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 443 (M.D. Ga. 1992).....	11
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brinson v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2009)	18, 24
<i>Cabalic v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 564724 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2014)	13
<i>Caldwell v. Morpho Detection, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 500867 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 11, 2013)	20
<i>Carley v. Wheeled Coach</i> , 991 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Carson v. Heli-Tech, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 22469919 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 25, 2003)	25
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	10
<i>City of Walker v. Louisiana</i> , 877 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Coulbourn v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 12656236 (D. Ariz. Feb. 11, 2015)	18
<i>Crutchfield v. Sewerage & Water Bd. of New Orleans</i> , 829 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>D.F. ex rel. Amador v. Sikorsky Aircraft Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 4922814 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2017).....	25

Dietrich v. Key Bank N.A.,
72 F.3d 1509 (11th Cir. 1996)12

Dorse v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.,
513 So.2d 1265 (Fla. 1987) 14, 15

Dorse v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.,
898 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1990) *passim*

Dugas v. 3M Co.,
2016 WL 3965953 (M.D. Fla. June 22, 2016) *passim*

Ferguson v. Bombardier Servs. Corp.,
2005 WL 8160215 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2005) 18, 25, 26

Gadsden Indus. Park, LLC v. United States,
111 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Ala. 2015)28

Glassco v. Miller Equip. Co., Inc.,
966 F.2d 641 (11th Cir. 1992)37

Graves v. 3M Co.,
2020 WL 1333135 (D. Minn. Mar. 23, 2020)38

Gray v. Lockheed Aeronautical Sys. Co.,
125 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 1997) *passim*

Griffin v. JTSI, Inc.,
654 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (D. Haw. 2008)25

Harduvel v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
878 F.2d 1311 (11th Cir. 1989) *passim*

Holdren v. Buffalo Pumps, Inc.,
614 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D. Mass. 2009)21

Hudgens v. Bell Helicopter/Textron,
328 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2003)15

In re Chateaugay Corp.,
146 B.R. 339 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)14

In re Hawaii Fed. Asbestos Cases,
960 F.2d 806 (9th Cir. 1992) *passim*

In re Joint E. & S. Dist. N.Y. Asbestos Litig.,
897 F.2d 626 (2d Cir. 1990)36

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,
620 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 2010)21

In re Fort Totten Metrorail Cases Arising Out of Events of June 22, 2009,
895 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2012).....12

In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.,
534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2008)16

Jowers v. Lincoln Elec. Co.,
617 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2010) *passim*

Killam v. Air & Liquid Sys., Inc.,
2016 WL 7438434 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 27, 2016)37

King v. Esmet, Inc.,
2006 WL 3635463 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 10, 2006)17

Maguire v. Hughes Aircraft Corp.,
912 F.2d 67 (3d Cir. 1990)25

Marcus v. AT&T Corp.,
138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998)12

Martinez v. Sci. Applications Int'l Corp.,
2015 WL 11109381 (S.D. Tex. June 29, 2015) 15, 25

Mazant v. Visioneering, Inc.,
2006 WL 8456002 (E.D. La. Mar. 16, 2006)24

McKay v. Tracor, Inc.,
2005 WL 8158361 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 22, 2005)20

McKay v. Tracor, Inc.,
2005 WL 8158362 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 29, 2005)11

McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.,
460 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (M.D. Fla. 2006)10

Mitchell v. Lone Star Ammunition, Inc.,
913 F.2d 242 (5th Cir. 1990)9, 10

Nielsen v. George Diamond Vogel Paint Co.,
892 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1990) 14, 18

Schwindt v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
1988 WL 148433 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 31, 1988)32

Scott v. MD Helicopters, Inc.,
834 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (M.D. Fla. 2011)11

Shurr v. A.R. Siegler, Inc.,
70 F. Supp. 2d 900 (E.D. Wis. 1999) 10, 26

Snell v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.,
107 F.3d 744 (9th Cir. 1997) 22, 25

Stecyk v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.,
1997 WL 701312 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 1997)24

Strickland v. Royal Lubricant Co., Inc.,
911 F. Supp. 1460 (M.D. Ala. 1995)..... 10, 22, 37

Trevino v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
865 F.2d 1474 (5th Cir. 1989) *passim*

Turgeon v. Trinity Indus., Inc.,
2018 WL 4223165 (D.N.H. Sept. 5, 2018)13

United States v. 3M Co.,
No. 3:16-cv-01533-MBS (D.S.C. July 25, 2018).....8, 33

Weber v. Slingsby Aviation, Ltd.,
2001 WL 34135318 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 9, 2001)24

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 2305(a)(1)(A)(i)–(iii)16
10 U.S.C. § 2305(b)(4)(A).....16
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)9

Regulations

48 C.F.R. § 52.211-6..... 17, 20
48 C.F.R. § 53.21217
60 Fed. Reg. 48231-01 (Sept. 18, 1995).....17

Other Authorities

Seinfeld, *The Good, the Bad, and the Ugly*,
114 Mich. L. Rev. First Impressions 111 (2016)9
